while its interest in an associate as at 31 December 2019 was stated at HK$43,277,682. Please refer to the
independent auditor’s report included in the Company’s 2019 annual report for details of the qualified opinion in
this regard.

Subsequent to the end of the Review Period, the management of the associate provided the unaudited financial
information of the associate for the year ended 31 December 2019 and the six months ended 30 June 2020 to
the Company. Based on the unaudited financial information provided, for the purpose of this interim results
announcement, the Group’s share of loss of an associate for the year ended 31 December 2019 and its interest
in an associate as at 31 December 2019 were restated at HK$4,570,369 and HK$39,922,682 respectively.
Nevertheless, such prior year adjustments are subject to possible changes upon the audit of the Company’s
consolidated financial statements for the year ending 31 December 2020.

The effect of the unaudited prior year adjustments on the consolidated statement of financial position as at 31
December 2019 are as follows:

At 31 December 2019
As previously

reported
Effect of prior year

adjustments As restated
(Audited) (Unaudited) (Unaudited)

HK$ HK$ HK$

Interest in an associate 43,277,682 (3,355,000) 39,922,682
Total non-current assets 778,117,735 (3,355,000) 774,762,735
Total assets less current liabilities 551,005,641 (3,355,000) 547,650,641
Net assets 402,964,014 (3,355,000) 399,609,014

Reserves 393,848,487 (3,355,000) 390,493,487
Total equity attributable to
  owners of the Company 397,338,487 (3,355,000) 393,983,487
Total equity 402,964,014 (3,355,000) 399,609,014

10

5	 LOSS/PROFIT BEFORE INCOME TAX

The Group’s loss/profit before income tax is arrived at after charging:

(Unaudited) (Unaudited)
For six months ended

30 June
For three months ended

30 June
2020 2019 2020 2019
HK$ HK$ HK$ HK$

(restated) (restated)

Staff costs (Note) 10,460,142 10,184,709 4,325,523 5,452,482
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,961,496 5,352,744 3,734,529 2,669,599
Depreciation of right-of-use assets 1,349,598 789,954 660,678 303,607
Singapore property tax
  expense/(over provision) 767,220 1,017,771 (161,260) 138,315

Note:	 Staff costs include wages and salaries, short-term non-monetary benefits, and contributions to defined